

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16324/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 14/02/2008 in MC No.12/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF GAUHATI AT IMPHAL)

M/S.A.K.CYCLE & ALLIED CENTRE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MANIPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 10/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anupam Lal Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Hijam N.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv.

Mr. Lenin S.Hijam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

When this matter is taken up, learned counsel
appearing for the respondent State of Manipur, points
out that in respect of the writ appeal, which had been
filed by the petitioners herein, a review petition has
been filed against the judgment and order dated
06/02/2007, and the same is pending decision. The

submission made by the learned counsel has been
reflected in paragraph 31 of the affidavit in opposition
filed on behalf of the respondents.

Having regard to the above, let this special
leave petition stand adjourned sine die, with liberty to
the parties to mention the matter as and when the
above-mentioned review petition is disposed of.

In the meantime, there will be stay of operation of the impugned order of the High Court dated 14/02/2008.

We are also informed that a contempt proceeding is pending before the High Court. Since the review petition is also pending before the High Court, the respondents may apply before the High Court for stay of the said proceedings in view of this order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master